STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service Commission held at its office in Jefferson City on the 15th day of February, 2024.

In the Matter of Evergy Missouri West, Inc.)	
d/b/a Evergy Missouri West's Request for)	File No. ER-2024-0189
Authority to Implement a General Rate)	Tariff No. JE-2024-0110
Increase for Electric Service	-	

ORDER SUSPENDING TARIFF, GIVING NOTICE OF CONTESTED CASE STATUS, DELEGATING AUTHORITY, AND SCHEDULING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING

Issue Date: February 15, 2024 Effective Date: February 15, 2024

Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West submitted tariff sheets on February 2, 2024, to produce a net increase in its electric base rates of approximately \$104.5 million. The proposed tariff sheets have an effective date of March 3, 2024.

Section 393.150 RSMo (2016), authorizes the Commission to suspend the effective date of proposed tariff sheets for 120 days, plus an additional six months to allow for a hearing. To provide sufficient time to determine if Evergy Missouri West's proposed tariff sheets are just and reasonable, the Commission will suspend the tariff sheets for 120 days beyond their effective date. The Commission's experience demonstrates that a full hearing cannot be concluded within 120 days, so the Commission will suspend the tariff sheets for an additional six months.

¹ Section 393.140(5) RSMo. Unless otherwise noted, all statutory references are to the Revised Statutes of Missouri as codified in 2016.

² Section 393.150.2 RSMo.

Section 393.150.1, RSMo, allows the suspension of the tariff pending a "full hearing" and decision on the tariff's propriety. Thus, this matter is a "contested case.³ A contested case is a formal hearing procedure, but it allows for waiver of procedural formalities and a decision without a hearing,⁴ including by stipulation and agreement.⁵ This order and notice does not require any party to file an answer. The Commission also provides notice that its discovery regulations may be found at 20 CSR 4240-2.090.

The Commission may delegate any adjudicative authority to the regulatory law judge assigned to this action.⁶ To ensure that all discovery disputes are ruled upon expeditiously, the Commission will delegate its authority to the regulatory law judge assigned to this action to rule on discovery disputes raised at the discovery conferences and to rule on all motions to compel discovery. The Commission will set forth further provisions for discovery by separate order when setting a full procedural schedule.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The proposed tariff sheets, filed under Tracking No. JE-2024-0110, by Evergy Missouri West, are suspended for 120 days plus six months thereafter, until January 1, 2025.
- 2. The regulatory law judge assigned to this action shall have full authority to rule on any discovery dispute, including any motion to compel, and may make any such ruling at a discovery conference.
- 3. The evidentiary hearing is scheduled for September 30 through October 11, 2024, starting at 9 a.m. on September 30, 2024. The hearing shall be held at the Commission's office at the Governor Office Building, Room 310, 200 Madison Street,

⁵ Commission Rule 20 CSR 4240-2.115.

³ Section 536.010(4) RSMo.

⁴ Section 536.060 RSMo

⁶ Section 386.240 RSMo.

Jefferson City, Missouri. This building meets accessibility standards required by the Americans with Disabilities Act. If you need an accommodation to participate in this hearing, please call the Public Service Commission's Hotline at 1-800-392-4211 (voice) or Relay Missouri at 711 before the hearing. Further accommodations for an electronic hearing may be arranged closer to the hearing upon request of the parties or by the Commission on its own motion.

4. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Nancy Dippell

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Hahn, Ch., Rupp, Coleman, Holsman and Kolkmeyer CC., concur.

Pridgin, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 15th day of February 2024.

STON OF THE OF T

Nancy Dippell Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION February 15, 2024

File/Case No. ER-2024-0189

MO PSC Staff

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel (OPC)

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Evergy Missouri West

James Fischer 2081 Honeysuckle Lane Jefferson City, MO 65109 jfischerpc@aol.com

Evergy Missouri West

Chandler Hiatt 4520 Main St #1100 Kansas City, MO 64111 chandler.hiatt@dentons.com

Evergy Missouri West

Roger Steiner 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@evergy.com

Evergy Missouri West

Jacqueline Whipple 4520 Main Street, Ste. 1100 Kansas City, MO 64111 jacqueline.whipple@dentons.com

Evergy Missouri West

Karl Zobrist 4520 Main Street, Suite 1100 Kansas City, MO 64111 karl.zobrist@dentons.com

MO PSC Staff

Travis Pringle 200 Madison Street Jefferson City, MO 65101 travis.pringle@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel (OPC)

John Clizer 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 john.clizer@opc.mo.gov

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.